Ward, on the map in the office of the Department of Taxes and Assessments for the 
Borough of Queens, which plot is bounded and described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point at the southeasterly corner of Lot No. 6, which point, in a 
line drawn at right angles to Romeo street, is one hundred and twenty-five (125) 
feet southerly therefrom; running thence westerly and at right angles to the line first 
above mentioned along the southerly part of Lot No. 6. and a continuation thereof to 
the westerly line of Lot No. 7, as laid down on said tax maps; running thence south-
erly at right angles to the last mentioned line one hundred and seventy-five (175) feet, 
jmore or less, to the northerly line or side of Keno avenue; running thence in an 
easterly. northeasterly and northerly direction, v s Keno avenue and Dunton avenue 
wind, as laid down on said maps, two hundred and fourteen and seven-tenths (214.7) 
feet to a point in the northwesterly side of Dunton avenue, where Lot No. 7 joins 
Lot No. 3, as laid down on said map; thence northwesterly along the dividing line 
between Lot No. 7 and Lot No. 3, as laid down on said map, ninety-four and forty-

[...]

running thence westerly and at right angles to the line first 
above mentioned along the southerly part of Lot No. 6 and a continuation thereof to 
the westerly line of Lot No. 7. as laid down on said Tax Maps; running thence south-
erly at right angles to the last-mentioned line one hundred and seventy-five (175) 
feet, more or less, to the northerly line or side of Keno avenue; running thence in 
an easterly, northeasterly and northerly direction, as Keno avenue and Dunton ave-
nue wind. as laid down on said maps. two hundred and fourteen and seven-tenths 
(214.7) feet to a point in the northwesterly side of Dunton avenue, where Lot No. 7 
joins Lot No. 3. as laid down on said map; thence northwesterly along the dividing 
line between Lot No. 7 and Lot No. 3. as laid down on said map, ninety-four and 
forty-one hundredths (94.41) feet to the point or place of beginning;

[...]

first Police Precincts, in the Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided, by sec-
tion 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of two hundred and 
eighty thousand dollars ($280,000), the proceeds thereof to be applied to the pur-
poses aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan. 

Brooklyn, The Bronx and Richmond-12. 

The Secretary presented the following report of the Engineer of the Depart-

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved. That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
three hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($325.000) to provide means for the 
acquisition of land and construction of a bridge over Flushing creek, between Jack-
son avenue. Newtown, and Broadway, Flushing, in the Borough of Queens. and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen. 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York. 
in the manner provided by section r69 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding three hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($325,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan. 

Brooklyn. The Bronx and Richmond—t2. 

The Secretary presented the following communication from the Department of

[...]

price agreed upon between the owners of said property and the Comptroller of The 
City of New York is $11.000. The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) be and the same is hereby 
appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller 
pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the revised Charter, application for the issue of 
which is hereby made; said sum to be applied to the purchase of the following

[...]

thence northerly and parallel with Avenue C one hundred and five (ro5) feet eleven 
and one-half (it Vs) inches; thence easterly and parallel with East Second street seven 
(7) feet to the westerly line of lands of Public School 131; thence southerly along the 
westerly line of lands of Public School 131 one hundred and five (105) feet eleven and 
one-half (r1%) inches to the northerly line of East Second street; thence westerly  

along the northerly line of East Second street seven (7) feet to the point or place of 
beginning, together with all the right, title and interest, if any, of the owner of said